knows as Hennessey Hall, located on the former St. Mary’s of the Plains College Campus 

in Dodge City, Kansas.  Attached hereto as Exhibit A are the specifications of Hennessey 

Hall.  That portion of the premises hereby leased to TENANT is outlined in red, 

comprising approximately four hundred sixty-six (466) square feet.  The outlined portion 

of Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereinafter collectively referred 

to as the “leased premises”. 

2. TERM:  The term of this lease shall be for a period of five (5) years commencing 

January 1, 2022, and terminating December 31, 2026, subject, however, to earlier 

termination as set forth herein. 

3. LEASE RENTAL:  For the duration of this lease, the TENANT shall pay to the 

LANDLORD annual rent in the amount of two thousand, seven hundred ninety-six 

dollars, ($2,796.00), representing a square footage rental rate of approximately $6.00 per 

square foot, said annual amount to be paid in equal advance monthly installments of two 

hundred thirty-three dollars ($233.00), beginning on the first day of January, 2022,  for 

1st month’s rent and continuing monthly thereafter for the duration of this lease, said 

monthly rental being hereinafter referred to as the “base rent.”     

4. ADDITIONAL RENT:  It is agreed by the parties that, in addition to the base rent as set

[...]

percentage of the total building space is 1.2%. 

(b) To figure the rental adjustment, the dollar amount of increase in the combined 

real estate taxes and utility costs shall be multiplied by 1.2%, the TENANT’S 

proportionate share of Hennessey Hall.  A resulting amount is then divided by 

four hundred sixty-six (466) square feet and that amount shall then be added to 

the base rent per square foot rental figure for the coming lease year.  It is agreed 

that in no event shall the annual per square foot rental figure be increased by 

more than $1.25 per square foot for any one year.

[...]

one or more special warranty deed(s) (collectively, the “Deed”), subject only to the Permitted 

Encumbrances (as defined in Section 3.1(d) below).  In consideration for the Deed, Hilmar shall pay to 

the City a purchase price in an amount equal to Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Two Hundred 

Dollars ($479,200.00) for the Site (the “Purchase Price”).  The form of the Deed has been agreed to by the 

parties and is attached hereto as Exhibit D. The City shall be responsible for and shall pay any and all 

recording fees, transfer taxes, and similar costs related to the transfer of the Site.